

ABSTRACT

Schemes – Schemes shared between the Centre and the State - Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY) – Release of a sum of Rs.183,46,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighty Three crore and Forty Six lakh only) [Rs.110,00,00,000/- as Central Share and Rs.73,46,00,000/- as State Share] towards Programme Fund under PMGSY-III, Batch-I (2019-20) for the year 2021-22 - Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-2) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.125

Dated: 08.10.2021

பிலவ வருடம், புரட்டாசி, 22 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2052

Read :

- 1. From the Joint Director (RC), Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Rural Development(RC Division), Letter No.P.17024/ 24/2019-RC (369033), dated 26.02.2020.
- 2. G.O.(Ms) No.87, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS-2) Department, dated 16.04.2020.
- 3. From the Deputy Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Rural Development, Rural Connectivity(RC) Division, Letter No.P.17024/24/2016-RC (EFMS No.347035), dated 24.09.2021.
- From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter No.64520/2019/PMGSY, dated 27.09.2021.

ORDER:

In the letter first read above, Ministry of Rural Development accorded clearance for upgradation of 299 roads for a length of 1,044.04 Km at a total cost of Rs.553.07 crore, out of which Central Share is of Rs.331.62 crore and State Share is of Rs.221.45 crore. In the Government Order second read above, the Government accorded Administrative Sanction for upgradation of 299 roads for a length of 1,044.04 Km at a total cost of Rs.553.07 crore under PMGSY-III Batch-I (2019-20).

2. In the letter third read above, the Ministry of Rural Development released a sum of Rs.110,00,00,000/- to the State Government as Central assistance under PMGSY-III, Batch-I (2019-20) for the year 2021-22. Moreover, it has been stated that the State Government shall transfer the Central assistance along with the corresponding State Share to Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation (TNRHIDC).

3. Pursuant to the above release of funds, in the letter fourth read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, has requested the Government to issue necessary orders on the following:-

- i) To release a sum of Rs.183,46,00,000/- [Rs.110,00,00,000/- as Central Share and Rs.73,46,00,000/- as State Share] towards Programme Fund under PMGSY-III, Batch-I (2019-20) for the year 2021-22.
- ii) To authorize the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj to draw the sanctioned amount from Pay and Accounts Office(South) and to transfer the same to Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation account.

4. The Government, after careful examination of the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj have decided to accept the same. Accordingly, the Government accord sanction and release a sum of Rs.183,46,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighty Three crore and Forty Six lakh Only) [Rs.110,00,00,000/- as Central Share and Rs.73,46,00,000/- as State Share] towards Programme Fund under PMGSY-III, Batch-I (2019-20) for the year 2021-22.

5. The expenditure sanctioned in para 4 shall be debited under the following heads of account:

Line of Appount	Amount in Rs.
Head of Account 4515-00-Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes – 103 Rural Development – Schemes shared between State and Centre - UC – Road/Bridge works under PMGSY-III – 416 Major works – 01 - Major works. (IFHRMS DPC 4515-00-103-UC-41601)	110,00,00,000
4515-00-Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes – 103 Rural Development – Schemes shared between State and Centre - UF – Road/Bridge works under PMGSY-III – State Share - 416 Major works – 01 - Major works.	73,46,00,000
(IFHRMS DPC 4515-00-103-UF-41601) Total	183,46,00,000

6. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para '4' above to Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation account.

7. This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.43275/Finance(RD)/2021, dated 07.10.2021.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

K.GOPAL

Principal Secretary to Government

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-600 015.

The Deputy Secretary(RC), Ministry of Rural Development, Room No.463, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi – 110 001. <u>Copy to</u>

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Rural Development, Chennai- 600 009.

The Finance(RD/BGM/W&M-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai- 600 009. The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai- 600 009.

The Accountant General, Chennai- 600 018.

The Pay and Accounts Office(South), Chennai- 600 035.

The National Informatics Centre, Secretariat, Chennai- 600 009. Stock File/Spare Copy

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

2000 Rela- (~ SECTION OFFICER a